
SUBGRANTEE AWARD APPROVAL NOTICE

Initial Submission X

To:

From:

Darke Greenville 01910021HG0209 Darke County Board of 
Commissioners

$38,160.00 $3,680.00 $41,840.00

Cuyahoga Cleveland 01810021HG0209 Cuyahoga County Board of 
Commissioners

$1,432,677.0
0

($39,242.00) $1,393,435.00

Defiance Defiance 02010021HG0209 Defiance County Commissioners $37,590.00 ($1,384.00) $36,206.00

Crawford Bucyrus 01710031HG0209 Crawford-Marion Counties ADAMH 
Board

$46,481.00 $879.00 $47,360.00

Auglaize Wapakoneta 00610011HG0209 Auglaize County Health Department $38,973.00 $1,834.00 $40,807.00

Athens Athens 00510021HG0209 Athens County Children Services $70,933.00 $232.00 $71,165.00

Brown Georgetown 00810021HG0209 Brown County Department of Job 
and Family Services

$39,776.00 $2,637.00 $42,413.00

Belmont St. Clairsville 00710021HG0209 Belmont County Department of Job 
and Family Services

$70,093.00 ($173.00) $69,920.00

Allen Lima 00210021HG0209 Allen County Commissioners $104,307.00 $4,156.00 $108,463.00

Adams West Union 00110021HG0209 Adams County Department of Job 
and Family Services

$33,664.00 ($2,107.00) $31,557.00

Ashtabula Ashtabula 00410021HG0209 Ashtabula County Childrens 
Services

$95,824.00 $857.00 $96,681.00

Ashland Ashland 00310021HG0209 Ashland County Mental Health & 
Recovery Board

$44,198.00 $4,129.00 $48,327.00

Clinton Wilmington 01410021HG0209 Clinton County Department of Job 
and Family Services

$48,600.00 ($2,062.00) $46,538.00

Clermont Batavia 01310031HG0209 Clermont County Mental Health & 
Recovery Board

$134,554.00 $15,568.00 $150,122.00

Coshocton Coshocton 01610011HG0209 Coshocton County Health 
Department

$48,944.00 ($4,890.00) $44,054.00

Columbiana Lisbon 01510021HG0209 Columbiana County Mental Health & 
Recovery Service Board

$79,935.00 $6,705.00 $86,640.00

Carroll Carrollton 01010021HG0209 Carroll County Board of 
Commissioners

$31,521.00 ($1,693.00) $29,828.00

Butler Hamilton 00950011HG0209 Butler County Educational Service 
Center

$385,779.00 ($29,068.00) $356,711.00

Clark Springfield 01210021HG0209 Clark County Department of Job and 
Family Services

$149,623.00 $4,563.00 $154,186.00

Champaign West Liberty 01110021HG0209 MHDAS Board of Logan & 
Champaign Counties

$35,293.00 $413.00 $35,706.00

APPLICANTS TO BE 
FUNDED:

COUNTY CITY PROJECT AGENCY NAME AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AWARDED

Number of Projects Awarded: 88 Grant Year: 2009 Award Period:   7/1/2008 thru 6/30/2009

Total Applicants Considered: 88 Program Title: HELP ME GROW

Director of Health

Karen Hughes Chief - Family 33064

DIRECTORS APPROVAL





Lawrence Coal Grove 04410021HG0209 Lawrence County Board of MR/DD $71,745.00 $4,228.00 $75,973.00

Lake Painesville 04310011HG0209 Lake County General Health District $120,367.00 $9,881.00 $130,248.00

Logan Bellefontaine 04650011HG0209 Logan County Educational Service 
Center

$51,832.00 ($2,921.00) $48,911.00

Licking Newark 04510021HG0209 Licking County Board of MR/DD $97,822.00 $6,319.00 $104,141.00

Jackson Jackson 04010011HG0209 Jackson County Health Department $47,943.00 ($2,956.00) $44,987.00

Huron Greenwich 03950011HG0209 South Central Schools $55,424.00 $3,291.00 $58,715.00

Knox Mount 
Vernon

04210021HG0209 Knox County Department of Job and 
Family Services

$48,393.00 ($493.00) $47,900.00

Jefferson Steubenville 04110021HG0209 Jefferson County Juvenile Court $57,717.00 $1,886.00 $59,603.00

Lorain Elyria 04710021HG0209 Lorain County Board of 
Commissioners

$261,660.00 ($8,904.00) $252,756.00

Madison London 04910021HG0209 Madison County Commissioners $39,393.00 ($1,433.00) $37,960.00

Lucas Toledo 04810021HG0209 Lucas County Board of County 
Commissioners

$468,162.00 ($14,734.00) $453,428.00

Marion Marion 05110021HG0209 Marion County Board of 
Commissioners

$75,473.00 ($4,002.00) $71,471.00

Mahoning Youngstown 05050011HG0209 Mahoning County Educational 
Service Center

$231,142.00 $4,580.00 $235,722.00

Holmes Millersburg 03810021HG0209 Holmes County Department of Job 
and Family Services

$47,488.00 $3,580.00 $51,068.00

Fulton Wauseon 02610011HG0209 Fulton County Health Department $37,597.00 ($2,339.00) $35,258.00

Franklin Columbus 02510021HG0209 Franklin County Department of Job 
& Family Services

$954,091.00 $61,924.00 $1,016,015.00

Geauga Chardon 02810021HG0209 Geauga County Job and Family 
Services

$54,965.00 $4,159.00 $59,124.00

Gallia Gallipolis 02710021HG0209 Gallia-Jackson-Meigs ADAMH 
Board

$44,618.00 ($3,722.00) $40,896.00

Erie Sandusky 02210021HG0209 Erie County Board of 
Commissioners

$70,205.00 ($4,623.00) $65,582.00

Delaware Delaware 02110021HG0109 Delaware County Department of  
Job and Family Services

$96,664.00 $5,089.00 $101,753.00

Fayette Washington 
CH

02410021HG0209 Fayette County Department of Job 
and Family Services

$35,117.00 ($1,587.00) $33,530.00

Fairfield Lancaster 02310021HG0209 Fairfield County Commissioners $90,316.00 $4,853.00 $95,169.00

Greene Xenia 02910021HG0209 Greene County Board of 
Commissioners

$107,576.00 ($119.00) $107,457.00

Henry Napoleon 03510011HG0209 Henry County Health Department $29,334.00 ($977.00) $28,357.00

Harrison Cadiz 03410021HG0209 Harrison County Commissioners $33,304.00 ($3,940.00) $29,364.00

Hocking Logan 03710021HG0209 Hocking County Commissioners $38,944.00 ($3,465.00) $35,479.00

Highland Hillsboro 03610021HG0209 Highland County Board of 
Commissioners

$40,656.00 $7,034.00 $47,690.00

Hamilton Cincinnati 03160041HG0209 Hamilton County Family & Children 
First Council

$710,273.00 $49,594.00 $759,867.00

Guernsey Cambridge 03010031HG0209 Guernsey County Department of 
Jobs and Family Services

$61,454.00 ($2,068.00) $59,386.00

Hardin Kenton 03310021HG0209 Hardin County Board of 
Commissioners

$32,133.00 $337.00 $32,470.00

Hancock Findlay 03250011HG0209 Hancock County Educational 
Service Center

$46,865.00 $3,485.00 $50,350.00





Summit Stow 07710011HG0209 Summit County General Health 
District

$427,390.00 ($109.00) $427,281.00

Stark Canton 07610021HG0209 Mental Health and Recovery 
Services Board of Stark County

$370,501.00 ($22,327.00) $348,174.00

Tuscarawas New 
Philadelphia

07910021HG0209 Tuscarawas County Job and Family 
Services

$66,941.00 $5,908.00 $72,849.00

Trumbull Warren 07810021HG0209 Trumbull Lifelines ADAMHS Board 
for Trumbull County

$164,235.00 $8,196.00 $172,431.00

Shelby Sidney 07510021HG0209 Shelby County Board of 
Commissioners

$53,925.00 ($2,605.00) $51,320.00

Sandusky Fremont 07210021HG0209 Sandusky County Commissioners $51,242.00 $813.00 $52,055.00

Ross Chillicothe 07110021HG0209 Ross County Department of Job and 
Family Services

$75,786.00 ($905.00) $74,881.00

Seneca Tiffin 07450011HG0209 North Central Ohio Educational 
Service Center

$54,922.00 $2,192.00 $57,114.00

Scioto Portsmouth 07350011HG0209 South Central Ohio Educational 
Service Center

$102,729.00 ($196.00) $102,533.00

Van Wert Van Wert 08110021HG0209 Van Wert County Commissioners $27,627.00 ($48.00) $27,579.00

Union Marysville 08010021HG0209 Union County Commissioners $36,141.00 $1,117.00 $37,258.00

Richland Mansfield 07050011HG0209 Mansfield Board of Education $134,474.00 ($2,339.00) $132,135.00

Morgan McConnelsvill
e

05810011HG0109 Morgan County General Health 
District

$26,341.00 ($3,065.00) $23,276.00

Montgomery Dayton 05710021HG0209 Montgomery County Board of 
Commissioners

$548,350.00 ($20,344.00) $528,006.00

Muskingum Zanesville 06010011HG0209 Zanesville-Muskingum County 
Health Department

$116,329.00 ($9,872.00) $106,457.00

Morrow Mount Gilead 05910021HG0209 Morrow County Job and Family 
Services

$35,992.00 ($485.00) $35,507.00

Monroe Woodsfield 05610021HG0209 Monroe County Commissioners $20,781.00 ($2,133.00) $18,648.00

Meigs Middleport 05310021HG0209 Meigs County Department of Job 
and Family Services

$51,595.00 ($7,299.00) $44,296.00

Medina Medina 05210021HG0209 Medina County Commissioners $107,259.00 $233.00 $107,492.00

Miami Troy 05510021HG0209 Miami County Board of 
Commissioners

$68,618.00 $1,182.00 $69,800.00

Mercer Celina 05450011HG0209 Mercer County Educational Service 
Center

$40,154.00 $81.00 $40,235.00

Portage Ravenna 06710031HG0209 Portage County Department of Job 
and Family Services

$91,325.00 $6,924.00 $98,249.00

Pike Waverly 06610021HG0209 Pike County Board of MR/DD $39,564.00 $613.00 $40,177.00

Putnam Ottawa 06950011HG0209 Putnam County Educational Service 
Center

$36,880.00 ($963.00) $35,917.00

Preble Eaton 06810021HG0209 Preble County Department of Job & 
Family Services

$30,952.00 $2,595.00 $33,547.00

Pickaway Circleville 06510021HG0209 Pickaway County Job and Family 
Services

$38,765.00 $1,900.00 $40,665.00

Ottawa Oak Harbor 06210021HG0209 Ottawa County Department of Job & 
Family Services

$31,825.00 ($878.00) $30,947.00

Noble Caldwell 06110021HG0209 Noble County Department of Job & 
Family Services

$25,727.00 ($4,378.00) $21,349.00

Perry New 
Lexington

06410021HG0209 Perry County Board of MR/DD $51,080.00 ($2,170.00) $48,910.00

Paulding Paulding 06350011HG0109 Western Buckeye Educational 
Service Center

$19,527.00 $1,559.00 $21,086.00





Williams Bryan 08610021HG0209 Williams County Commissioners $31,940.00 $525.00 $32,465.00

Wood Bowling 
Green

08710021HG0209 Wood County Department of Job 
and Family Services

$62,193.00 $6,020.00 $68,213.00

Wyandot Upper 
Sandusky

08810021HG0209 Wyandot County Board of 
Commissioners

$23,659.00 ($1,588.00) $22,071.00

Wayne Wooster 08510021HG0209 Wayne County Mental Health & 
Recovery Board

$78,150.00 $6,693.00 $84,843.00

Vinton McArthur 08210011HG0209 Vinton County Health Department $25,357.00 ($1,261.00) $24,096.00

Warren Lebanon 08310021HG0209 Warren County Children Services 
Agency

$115,254.00 $11,088.00 $126,342.00

Washington Marietta 08410021HG0209 Washington County Commissioners $66,280.00 ($2,877.00) $63,403.00

TOTAL AWARDS $10,524,196.00

392 Federal Public Health Programs

SOURCE OF FUNDS SUPPORTING GRANT:

FUND DESCRIPTION

Help Me Grow:  Ohio's Birth to Three System provides federal funds to County Family and Children First Councils to be used in 
conjunction with state, local and other federal funds to implement and maintain a coordinated, community-based infrastructure that 
promotes trans-disciplinary, family-centered services for expectant parents, newborns, infants and toddlers and their families.

OVERALL ACTIVITIES COVERED BY FUNDS SOURCE:

All proposals will be judged on the quality, clarity and completeness of the application.  Applications will be judged according to the 
extent the proposal meets the review criteria contained in Section I. S of the RFP.

REVIEW CRITERIA USED FOR SELECTION:

Internal Vera Al-Sabur

Internal Laura Friedman

Internal Joyce Dick

Internal Caroleen Ferriman

Internal Carol Llewellyn

Internal Beth Swallow

Internal Cassandra Holloway

REVIEW PROCESS: Display Name

COUNTY CITY PROJECT AGENCY NAME AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AWARDED

APPLICANTS DENIED:

REMARKS:




